Applying Student Number Controls to Alternative Providers with Designated Courses
1. Question 1: Respondent details – name and type of organisation, etc.
The Association of Teachers and Lecturers (ATL), known as ‘the education union’ throughout the sector, has 160,000 members across England, Northern Ireland, Scotland and Wales, including teachers, supply teachers, heads, lecturers, managers and support staff in maintained and independent sector schools, colleges and universities.  ATL uses the experiences of their members to influence education policy, in all sectors, throughout the UK.

2. Do you have a preference for Method 1 (control based on eligible students) or method 2 (control based on students accessing funding)?  If so, why is this?
It is difficult for ATL to state which method we prefer as we neither want a ‘level playing field’ between public and alternative providers nor believe one is possible.  It is a strictly personal decision for students as to whether they opt for either a public or alternative provider, and if they choose the latter they should be subject to higher fees.  We are concerned that such a policy would result in increasing inequalities both between and within private and public institutions, as private providers would be able to raise their tuition fees to the market rate, an option not available to public providers.  
Therefore, ATL would very reluctantly opt for method 1 as our preferred choice because it advocates ‘heavier touch’ regulation of providers than method 2.  This would allow for some form of quality control, as alternative providers would be subject to the same criteria as public providers.  Method 1 is a more practical choice as it is ‘more similar to the student number control system in operation at HEFCE-funded providers than method 2’; and despite being a more complex system than method 2, we believe that method 1’s ‘greater costs for providers and HEFCE’ could be offset as it would be easier to implement.  Method 1 is also advantages as the ‘control would be flexible enough to recognise that some providers run courses outside of the traditional academic yearly cycle, such as courses starting in January’ (paragraph 2.2.2).  ATL would agree with the criticism levelled against method 1 by Aldwyn Cooper, principle of Regent’s College (a not-for-profit charitable institution), that ‘it would impose a  cap on all student numbers, regardless of whether or not the students received SLC funding; (Morgan 13 – 19 December 2012).

In contrast, ATL believes method 2 to be ‘too precise and restrictive’, therefore it ‘would be more difficult for providers to accurately align their recruitment with their number control limit’ as a result, which carries the risk of both under-recruitment and over-recruitment.  All universities require the maximum number of students to retain their funding, and it could be argued that the current system is already too precise as problems have occurred.  For example, in February 2012 London Metropolitan University faced ‘a fine for just under £6m for over-recruiting’ 1,500 UK undergraduates for the year, which occurred ‘because of the volatility of admissions in 2011/12 during clearing’.  The fine was more than twice that imposed on the university in academic year (AE) 2010/11; and for the year ‘HEFEC impost fines of just over £8.5m in total’ (Harrison 2012).  These examples demonstrate the high level of risk that already exists within the system; the implementation of method 2 would exacerbate the problem and pose a serious threat to the financial viability and sustainability of all providers.
3. What is your view on submission of data to HESA?  Do you think designated courses at alternative providers should participate in the Key Information Set and therefore complete the National Student Survey and Destination of Leavers in Higher Education Survey (if student numbers are large enough to permit this)?
Whichever method is chosen and whatever the number of students, it is imperative for it to ‘incorporate a requirement for alternative providers with designated courses to submit data to HESA, alongside the submission of data to HEFCE if required’ (paragraph 2.2.7).  We strongly agree with the proposals to introduce ‘more robust and transparent requirements on quality assurance, financial sustainability and management and governance’ (paragraph 2), as at present alternative providers are subject to less regulation’; for example, ‘submitting data to HESA is currently optional’ (paragraph 2.2.7).  
We strongly disagree with the following statement in the consultation document: ‘for the smallest providers, a much lighter level of data collection on student numbers might be appropriate’ (paragraph 2.2.11) (p.17-18).  Such a policy would neither create a free market in HE nor a ‘level playing field’ between public and alternative providers, but would amount to government support for latter.   It is likely that the opening up of the HE sector to alternative providers would result in a substantial loss of accountability and transparency for students, as well as democracy for wider society; we therefore advocate that all providers are required to submit as much data as possible.  This would help protect students’ interests by: monitoring the performance of all providers; assisting with widening access policies, and; allowing students to make informed choices about which course and / or which institution they opt for.

ATL is concerned however, that ‘the overall purpose of the new financial sustainability, management and governance (FSMG) checks will be to ensure that the designated course provider is financially viable and sustainable with a low risk of failure on financial grounds over the medium term…This will give students confidence that the should be able to complete their courses’ (paragraph 1.3.3).  Students are now being asked to take on substantial levels of debt through both expensive tuition fees and high amounts of student support (in the form of loans which are subject to interest charges) to cope with the increasing cost of living; consequently, in the event of institutional failure the government should ensure that alternative provision is made available to the affected students so they can complete their studies.
ATL also strongly disagrees with the statement, ‘alternative providers are typically smaller than publicly-funded institutions and may be less able to absorb the compliance costs of a regulatory system primarily designed for much larger organisations’ (paragraph 2.3.1).  The paramount concern for HE reforms should be to protect the student interest and not the profit margins of alternative providers; if they do not have the resources to adequately meet the demands of regulation then they should be prevented from entering the market.  As Middlehurst and Fielden argue in ‘Private Providers in UK Higher Education: Some Policy Options’, ‘the lesson from the USA is that the scope and design of the regulatory framework will be crucial.  It must not provide any perverse incentives and it should seek to endorse national objectives for higher education’.  Therefore, we would advocate more support for publicly-funded providers because they are likely to fare worse in a more liberalised market than alternative providers, as their objective is to deliver high quality education as opposed to growth and profit.  We support the recommendation in the Harkin Report on the for-profit HE sector in the USA which calls for ‘meaningful data on student outcomes and institutional performance to be collected, and for this information to be “retrievable by corporate ownership, not just by campus or school brand”.  ‘In other words, regulators should be able to single out for-profit institutions for particular scrutiny’ (Morgan 2012: 18).
4. Are there any other methods for controlling student numbers on designated courses at alternative providers that would recommend instead of Method 1 or Method 2?
5. Do you agree that there should be an exemption from student number controls for alternative providers with small numbers of students accessing student support?  If so, do you have suggestions as to how the Department should define ‘very small’?
ATL strongly disagrees ‘that there should be an exemption from student number controls for alternative providers with small numbers of students accessing student support’.  Such a policy would not create a level playing field but would advantage alternative over public providers, as they would be free to recruit as many students as they wish, and could over-recruit in times of tough financial circumstances, an option which may not be available to either public or large private providers.  We would also have concerns about how quality could be controlled at small providers who have been exempted from student number controls, and ATL strongly believes that higher education is too valuable to both the economy and wider society to be left to either light-touch or no regulation.
We do not believe such a policy would enable ‘any Government to maintain control of the public finances and minimise the risk of unsustainable growth in budgets’, as ‘limiting the recruitment of students at HEFCE-funded providers…reduces the risk of unplanned costs to the Government’ (paragraphs 2.1.1, 2.1.2).  The cost of student support at alternative providers has already been rising considerably: Table A.1 shows that the amount has increased five-fold in 6 years: in AY 2006/07 it was just over £19m, rising to just over £100m in AY2011/12.  Commenting on the figures, the Times Higher Education supplement (December 2012) said, ‘taxpayer-backed funding rose by 138% to £100m last year, with a private equity-owned institution that did not meet all quality standard accounting for than a fifth of that total’ (Morgan 6 – 12 December: 6-7).  The number of students accessing support almost quadrupled in the same period, rising from 3,280 to 12,240; while the number of alternative providers almost doubled from 64 to 110 (p.23).  Further increases in both the number of small providers and students attending those providers are likely to result in far higher costs to the taxpayer, at a time of limited public resources due to austerity measures, as well as creating far more risk for all providers’ financial viability and sustainability.  As McGettigan outlines in ‘False Accounting? Why the government’s Higher Education reforms don’t add up’: 

‘The original financial models produced by the Treasury in the Autumn of 2010 no longer reflect the expected impact of the new loan scheme.  Despite what has been promised, there is likely to be no saving to the public-sector finances from the reforms to higher education funding.  As a result, the political narrative offered to the public and parliament in favour of the funding reforms is undermined.  There is no rationale for subjecting the sector to enormous upheaval’ (2012: 5).
6. Equality considerations: Do you think that the proposals for applying student number controls will have any equality implications (e.g. positive, negative, or neutral) for people with protected characteristics (as set out in the Equality Act 2010), or people from low income groups?  What impacts might there be and do you have any evidence of possible impacts?
We believe the proposals for the exemption from student controls and lighter touch regulation would have significant negative impact on both equality and widening access considerations.  As stated in our response to question 2, ATL believes that it is neither possible nor desirable to create a ‘level playing field’ in HE, as alternative providers would be able to raise their tuition fees to the market rate, an option not available to public providers.   In such circumstances, it is very likely students from low income groups would be excluded from attending such institutions, as currently no loans exist for students at the market rate.  Therefore, we believe there is a very real danger of a two-tier system being created, with poorer students attending cheaper public universities, while more affluent students will study at more expensive institutions.  This is already happening; for example, ‘according to Professor AC Grayling, architect of the move to set up the New College of Humanities, charging its customers £18,000  a year…his fees will not seem excessive in years to come, as more and more universities recognise they will have to move towards full-cost fees to keep afloat’ (Garner September 2012).  The College only recruited one third of the students, however: it had expected an intake of between 180 to 200 but confirmed in September 2012 ‘that only 60 students were expected to take up places’ that term (Booth 2012).

We believe the ‘pro-market’ approach outlined in the consultation will see the above experience of the New College of Humanities being replicated by alternative providers in the future, as current statistics for recruitment of students to universities show that overall, demand for higher education has weakened in the UK.  The UCAS ‘2013 cycle applicant figures’ published in December 2012 shows that the ‘percentage cycle to cycle change of total applicants for all courses (2009 – 2013)’ for England decreased by 6.5% in 2013 from the previous year (figures include applicants from both EU and non-EU countries).  This figure is almost replicated for the ‘percentage cycle to cycle change of UK 18 year old applicants for all courses (2009 – 2013)’ which show a 6.3% fall in 2013 from the previous year for all of the UK (UCAS 2012: 2013 Cycle Applicant Figures – December 2012).  Of particular concern, is the sharp decline in the number of men applying to university, with statistics showing a 13% fall in 2013 from the previous year.  Amongst 18 year olds, women are 34% more likely to attend university than men (Garner December 2012).   ATL is also concerned that the way participation is currently measured is painting ‘a misleading picture of the true impact of £9,000 tuition fees on potential applicants from poor families’.  Official data published in August 2012 concluded that ‘there has been no relative drop-off in applicants from less advantaged neighbourhoods’.  AccessHE, which runs outreach activities in London, ‘found that poor pupils and those from low-participation areas were less likely to consider university than more affluent teenagers’.  In addition:

‘An Ipsos Mori Survey of nearly 2,800 state-school pupils conducted last month for  the Sutton Trust found that teenagers from single-parent families were three times more likely to say that their parents could not afford for them to attend university than those from two-parent homes’ (Grove 2012).
The statistics outlined above show that a combination of high tuition fees, an increasingly competitive graduate jobs market and the rising cost of living are deterring students from undertaking higher education courses.  A report published by the recruitment specialist High Fliers Research in January 2013 shows that ‘the number of jobs awaiting graduates slumped in 2012 after two years in which students’ employment prospects appeared to have recovered from the effects of the recession’.  The report stated that, ‘figures published [by the report] show the number of jobs on offer last year was 1,399 fewer than employers had predicted at the beginning of the year; and ‘as the recruiting season progressed, employers’ recruitment targets in several different sectors changed significantly and the total number of vacancies on offer dropped’.  It continues, ‘graduate recruiters warn that in a highly competitive job market, new graduates who have not had any work experience are increasingly unlikely to be offered a good graduate job’.  The report also found that ‘the average starting salary for a graduate was likely to be pegged at £29,000 for the fourth year running’.  It described the freeze on pay levels as ‘unprecedented’ (Garner January 2013).
7. Do you have any other comments on the proposals within this consultation document?

Decreasing numbers of students applying to HE courses is extremely concerning for both the HE sector and the wider British economy, as a report published in January 2013 by the Million+ Group claims that ‘a drop of 30,000 students starting in higher education this year would cost the economy £6.6bn in the long term’.  It stated that: ‘university brought on average a 27% “earnings premium” above non-graduates’; ‘a degree brings graduates an extra £115,000 over their working lives’, and; ‘for the Treasury there is a net gain of £94,000 per graduate’ (Coughlan 2013).

Falling numbers of applicants from overseas students is also having a negative impact on both the HE sector and the wider UK economy, as a result of the new Visa regulations which came into force in April 2012.  For example, in October 2012 it was reported that some Russell Group universities have seen a fall of up to 30% in applications from Indian students; the Group argues that ‘overseas-student numbers must be maintained because…[they] bring in £2.5bn in fees’ (Garner October 2012).   Statistics published by HESA in January 2013 shows that ‘the number of postgraduate students travelling from non-EU countries to study at UK universities has fallen for the first time in 16 years’.  In recent years, the number of applications from foreign postgraduates has been rising annually by an average of 10%, but there was a 1% fall in AY 20111/12.  As the proportion of public funding for HE providers has fallen over recent years, universities have become increasingly dependent on attracting foreign students, and ‘universities get 10% of the total income and a third of their tuition fee revenue from non-EU students’; therefore, we are concerned that the Visa restrictions could have serious negative implications for the financial viability of HE providers (Taylor 2013).  The new Visa restrictions have hit London Metropolitan University especially hard, as the provider ‘is to cut 40 per cent of the staff (152 posts) and three quarters of the courses at its business school in an urgent bid to save money, and has severed a partnership with a private college after less than a year’ (Matthews 2013: 8-9).
ATL is staunchly against government proposals to allow ‘private providers to compete head to head with universities over the recruitment of high-grade students’.  If implemented, this would bring alternative providers under the same student number controls system as for public universities and would ‘if their students were to continue to receive taxpayer loans’.  The principle of Regent’s College (a not-for profit charitable institution), Aldwyn Cooper, has criticised the plans as ‘completely unreasonable’, and predicts the proposals will result in numbers of students being taken away from the state-funded sector, ‘there is nowhere else for them to come from’ (Morgan 13 – 19 December 2012: 9).   Therefore, if implemented, it is likely this system would become increasingly costly to the taxpayer, as more students access student support at alternative providers who would raise their fees to the market rate.  This supports our argument in response to question 2: levelling the playing field between public an alternative providers will increase inequalities both between public and alternative providers, to the detriment of the former, and creates a riskier, more unstable HE environment for all providers.
We are extremely concerned that the implementation of the proposals outlined in the consultation document will have a negative impact upon the number of students applying to ITT (Initial Teacher Training) courses, resulting in significant teacher shortages in the future.  Statistics published by the Training and Development Agency for schools (TDA) in February 2012 for AY 2011/12 show that most ITT targets were neither met nor exceeded.  The target for both primary and secondary schools combined was missed by 12.1%.  The target for primary schools was missed by 12.4%, while it was missed by 11.8% for secondary schools.  Geography was the only subject to either meet or exceed its recruitment target; and of the shortage subjects science achieved 96.6% but maths only met 85.5%.  Art, English and drama, music and physical education missed their targets by over 20% (Initial Teacher Training Places by Subject, 1990/91 to 2012/13; Recruitment to Mainstream Initial Teacher Training Courses, 1990/91 to 2011/12).  In addition, recent Graduate Teacher Training Registry (GTTR) figures published by the Department for Education in January 2013 show the number of applicants fell from 30,416 in January 2012 to 28,005 in January 2013. Given the current economic downturn, including both record youth unemployment and unstable employment prospects, ATL would have expected more people to apply to ITT courses.  
We strongly believe the recent trebling of tuition fees, as well as both the abolition of ‘golden hellos’ and the ending of bursaries for some subjects in 2011 are huge disincentives for students considering whether to undertake a teaching career.  In October 2011, UCAS statistics which showed a 30% fall in the number of UK-born students applying to education degrees starting in September 2012, when the new fees regime was implemented (Shepherd October 2011).   In August 2012, researchers at the independent think-tank set up by education company Pearson warned that ‘primary schools face a looming recruitment crisis’, ‘as applications have fallen by 17% this year at a time when a bulge in the birth rate means there will be 8% more pupils in primary schools and nurseries within the next 3 years’ (Garner August 2012).    If the number of applications to teacher training courses continues to decrease, then this recruitment crisis will have a profound impact upon secondary schools, which as the figures above highlight, currently face their own recruitment shortages.   As professor how son, director of Education Data Surveys, stated in January 2011:
‘Entering the public sector, whether as a police officer or a teacher, now demands a level of financial sacrifice many will not be willing to bear.  London may face a teacher supply crisis by 2013 or 2014 if the demand for graduates in certain subjects from the private sector exceeds the supply from our universities. Maths and physics are the prime subjects at risk’.
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